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Please read all instructions before using this device.EN

Polypectomy Snare (Cold)
【Device Name】Polypectomy Snare (Cold)
【Indications for Use】
The device is used for endoscopic remove foreign bodies, especially for the small polyps. It is used without energy. The device is supplied sterile and intended for single use only.
【Key Components】Handle, Sheath tubing, Fixed/Rotary part, Loop
【Diagram】
[image: ]
【Model and Dimension】
	Model
	Specifications
	Insert portion of maximum width（mm）
	Open width of electrode（mm）
	Working length（mm）

	Oval/ Hexagonal/ Polygon/ Round/ Crescent
	Normal handle
	5331/5332/5333/5334/5339
	Φ1.8/Φ2.4
	10/15 
	1800/2300

	
	Rotary handle
	5335/5336/5337/5338
	
	
	


【Direction for Use】
1.Taking out the device from the pouch and uncoiling it. Carefully inspect whether there are kinks, bents or breaks on the surface. If an abnormality is detecting that may hinder its performance, do not use it.
2.Fully retract and extend the snare to ensure the operation of the device smoothly
3.When the polyps is under the endoscopic view, retracting the snare into the sheath then inserting the sheath into the endoscopic working channel
4.Gently push the device until it can be seen under the endoscopic view.
Caution: When the polyps is smaller than 5mm, and the patient has no blood coagulation dysfunction.
5. Try to use the snare trap the target foreign body or polyps, then slowly tighten the snare.
6. Upon completion of the trap, retract the snare into the sheath and remove the device from the endoscope.
7. Retrieve the polyps and prepare the specimen according to the institutional guidelines.
8. Upon completion of the procedure, dispose of this device according to the institutional guidelines for bio-hazardous medical waste.
【Contraindications】
1.Those specific to the primary endoscopic procedure to be performed in gaining access to the polypectomy site.
2.Include, but not limited to: Coagulopathy and insufficiently prepped bowel.
【Potential Complications】
Potential complications associated with gastrointestinal endoscopy include, but are not limited to: perforation, hemorrhage, aspiration, fever, infection, hypotension, allergic reaction to medication, respiratory depression or arrest, cardiac arrhythmia or arrest.
【Notes】
1.To prevent permanent deformation of the electrode, pls do not attempt to bend the outer sheath with a small diameter (less than 20mm), which may cause difficulty in operation or even failure of the instrument.
2. To ensure the snare goes through the endoscope channel smoothly: Specification: φ1.8 series of snare requires the endoscope channel larger than 2.0mm；φ2.4 series of snare requires the endoscope channel larger than 2.8mm. It is recommended using the Cold Snare with Olympus Corporation’s endoscopes.
3. The device is not made with natural rubber latex.
【Precaution】
1. If the product package is open or damaged when received, do not use this device.
2. A full understanding of the technical principles, clinical applications, risks associated with cold snaring (non-electrical) polypectomy and tissue resection is necessary before using this product. 
3. Disengage the snare from the polyps if there is risk of complication.
4. Be careful when grasping the tissue to avoid grasping tissue or organs that are not suitable for retrieval inadvertently.
5. Verify the minimal endoscopic channel size from the product label.
6. Do not use this device for any purpose other than the stated intended use.
7. Verify the expiration date on the package label prior to using the produce. If the expiration date is lapsed, do not use.
【Operating environment】Ambient temperature:10~40℃, Relative humidity:30~85%.
【Packaging】One instrument per pouch, 10 pcs per box.
【Manufacturing Date】It can be found on the package labels.
【Sterilization Method】 EO sterilization.
【Expiration for Sterilization】 Three years after sterilization.
【Labeling Instructions】
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	To sale by or on the order of a physician.
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	Do not resterilize

	[image: IMG_256]
	Medical Device
	[image: ]
	EU authorized representative

	[image: Forma, Círculo

Descripción generada automáticamente]
	Single sterile barrier system
	[image: Forma, Círculo

Descripción generada automáticamente]
	Single sterile barrier system with protective packaging outside

	[image: ]
	Importer
	[image: ]
	Distributor


【Storage】
After packaging, the device shall be stored in an environment of relative humidity below 80%, temperature of -10℃ - 40℃, and noncorrosive gases and well-ventilated room.


Veuillez lire cette notice dans son intégralité avant d’utiliser le dispositif.FR

Anse à polypectomie (Froide)
【Nom du dispositif】Anse à polypectomie (Froide)
【Indications d’utilisation】
Ce dispositif est destiné à être utilisé, sans courant haute fréquence, pour la résection endoscopique de petits polypes ainsi que la récupération de corps étrangers. Ce dispositif est livré stérile et est destiné à un usage unique.
【Composants principaux】Poignée, Gaine externe, Molette fixe/rotative, Anse
【Schéma】
[image: ]
	Modèle
	Spécifications
	Largeur maximale de la section d’insertion (mm)
	Ouverture anse (mm)
	Longueur
utile 
(mm)

	Ovale/ Hexagonale/ Polygonale/ Ronde/ Asymétrique
	Poignée standard
	5331/5332/5333/5334/5339
	Ø 1.8/ Ø 2.4
	10/15 
	1800/2300

	
	Poignée 
rotative
	5335/5336/5337/5338
	
	
	


【Instructions d’utilisation】
1. Après avoir retiré le dispositif de son emballage, dérouler le dispositif et l’inspecter visuellement en portant une attention particulière pour vérifier qu'il ne comporte pas de plis, courbures, cassures ou qu'il ne s'effiloche pas. Si vous constatez une anomalie qui pourrait compromettre le bon fonctionnement du dispositif, ne pas l’utiliser.
2. Rétracter et déployer complètement l’anse, pour valider le bon fonctionnement du dispositif.
3. Lorsque le corps étranger ou le polype est visible sur l’image endoscopique, introduire la gaine avec l’anse retractée dans le canal opérateur de l’endoscope.
4. Avancer le dispositif, par petits incréments, jusqu'à ce qu'il soit visible à la sortie distale de l’endoscope. 
Avertissement : A utiliser pour la résection de polypes de moins de 5mm et chez des patients ne présentant pas de trouble de la coagulation. 
5. Utiliser l’anse pour piéger le corps étranger ou le polype ciblé, puis serrer lentement l’anse.
6. Une fois la procédure terminée, rétracter l’anse dans la gaine et retirer le dispositif de l'endoscope. 
7. Récupérer le polype et préparer l’échantillon à analyser conformément aux directives en vigueur dans votre établissement.
8. Une fois l’intervention terminée, éliminer le dispositif conformément aux directives de traitement des déchets médicaux en vigueur dans votre établissement.
【Contre-indications】
1. Les contre-indications sont celles spécifiques à l'intervention endoscopique à réaliser pour accéder au site de la polypectomie.
2. Les contre-indications comprennent sans s’y limiter : Coagulopathie et préparation des intestins insuffisante.
【Complications potentielles】
Les complications potentielles associées à l'endoscopie gastro-intestinale comprennent, sans toutefois s'y limiter : perforation, hémorragie, pneumonie d’inhalation, fièvre, infection, hypotension, réaction allergique aux médicaments, dépression ou arrêt respiratoire, arrêt cardiaque ou arythmie.
【Avertissements】
1. Ne pas courber la gaine du dispositif de manière excessive, sur des sections de trop petit diamètre (inférieures à 20 mm), pour éviter une déformation définitive du câble de commande interne, entraînant des difficultés d’utilisation, voire une défaillance complète du dispositif.
2. L'anse peut aisément progresser dans le canal de l'endoscope. Spécifications : le modèle d'anse Ø 1,8 mm nécessite un Ø de canal d'endoscope supérieur à 2,0 mm ; le modèle Ø 2,4 mm nécessite un Ø de canal d'endoscope supérieur à 2,8 mm. Recommandation : Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser l'anse à polypectomie froide avec les endoscopes d'Olympus Corporation.
3. Ce dispositif n’est pas fabriqué avec du latex de caoutchouc naturel. 
【Précautions】
1. Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est ouvert ou endommagé.
2. Une connaissance approfondie des principes techniques, des applications cliniques et des risques associés à la polypectomie avec l’anse froide (non électrique) et à la résection tissulaire est nécessaire avant d'utiliser ce produit. 
3. Dégager l’anse à polypectomie du polype s'il existe un risque de complication. 
4. Lors de la préhension de tissus, éviter de saisir par inadvertance des tissus ou des organes qui ne sont pas destinés à être extraits.
5. Vérifier la taille minimale requise du canal opérateur de l’endoscope en vous référant à l’étiquetage du produit.
6. Ne pas utiliser ce dispositif pour une utilisation autre que celle prévue.
7. Vérifier la date de péremption sur l'étiquette de l'emballage avant d'utiliser le produit. Ne pas utiliser si la date de péremption est dépassée. 
【Environnement requis lors du fonctionnement】Température ambiante:10~40℃, Humidité relative:30~85%
【Conditionnement】Une unité par emballage individuel, boîte
【Date de fabrication】Se référer à l’étiquetage du dispositif
【Durée de conservation】Trois ans
【Signification des symboles présents sur l’étiquetage】
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	Fragile, manipuler avec soin
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	Ne pas empiler plus de 6 couches
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	Haut
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	Fabricant
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	Marquage CE avec N° de l’organisme notifié 

	[image: ]
	La loi restreint la vente de ce dispositif par ou sous prescription d'un médecin
	[image: ]
	Ne pas restériliser
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	Système de barrière sterile simple
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	Système de barrière sterile simple avec emballage de protection externe
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【Méthode de stérilisation】 Oxyde d’éthylène
【Mode de conservation】
Après son conditionnement, le dispositif doit être conservé dans un environnement dont l'humidité relative est inférieure à 80 %, avec une température comprise entre -10℃ et 40°C, à l’abri de gaz corrosifs et dans une pièce bien ventilée.



Por favor, lea las instrucciones antes de usar este dispositivo.ES

Asa de polipectomía (Fría)
【Nombre del dispositivo】 Asa de polipectomía (Fría)
【Indicaciones de uso】
El dispositivo se utiliza para la extracción endoscópica de cuerpos extraños, especialmente para los pólipos pequeños. Se utiliza sin energía. El dispositivo se suministra estéril y está destinado a un solo uso.
【Componentes clave】Mango, Tubo de la vaina, Parte fija/rotativa, Lazo
【Diagrama】
[image: ]
【Modelo y dimensión】
	Modelo
	Especificaciones
	Insertar parte del ancho máximo (mm)
	Ancho abierto del electrodo (mm)
	Longitud de trabajo (mm)

	Ovalado/hexagonal/
polígono/redondo/ media luna
	Mango normal
	5331/5332/5333/5334/5339
	Ø 1.8/ Ø 2.4
	10/15 
	1800/2300

	
	Mango giratorio
	5335/5336/5337/5338
	
	
	


【Instrucciones de uso】
1. Al sacar el dispositivo del paquete, desenróllelo e inspecciónelo visualmente prestando especial atención a los dobleces, las curvas, las roturas o el deshilachado. Si se detecta alguna anormalidad que impida las condiciones de trabajo correctas, no lo utilice.
2. Retraiga y extienda completamente el asa fría para confirmar el buen funcionamiento del dispositivo.
3. Cuando el cuerpo extraño o el pólipo estén a la vista del endoscopio, introduzca la vaina y el asa retraída en el canal de accesorios del endoscopio. 
4. Avance el dispositivo, en pequeños incrementos, hasta que esté en la vista endoscópica saliendo del endoscopio. 
Atención: Se debe utilizar cuando el pólipo no supera los 5mm y el paciente no sufre una disfunción de la coagulación de la sangre.
5. Utilice el dispositivo para atrapar el cuerpo extraño o los pólipos, y luego apriete lentamente el dispositivo.
6. Una vez terminada la trampa, retraiga el dispositivo en la vaina y retire el dispositivo del endoscopio. 
7. Recupere el pólipo y prepare la muestra según las directrices institucionales.
8. Una vez completado el procedimiento, deshágase de este dispositivo de acuerdo con las directrices institucionales para desechos médicos bio-peligrosos.
【Contraindicaciones】
1. Los específicos del procedimiento endoscópico primario que se realizará para acceder al lugar de la polipectomía.
2. Incluyen, pero no se limitan a: Coagulopatía e intestino insuficientemente preparado.
【Posibles complicaciones】
Las posibles complicaciones asociadas con la endoscopia gastrointestinal incluyen, entre otras: perforación, hemorragia, aspiración, fiebre, infección, hipotensión, reacción alérgica a los medicamentos, depresión o paro respiratorio, arritmia o paro cardíaco.
【Notas】
1. No doblar excesivamente la vaina del dispositivo, en diámetros de sección demasiado pequeños (menos de 20 mm), para evitar una deformación permanente en el alambre interior, que podría dar lugar a dificultades de funcionamiento o incluso a un fallo completo del dispositivo.
2. La trampa puede atravesar el canal del endoscopio sin problemas. Especificación: serie Ø 1.8 de asa requiere un canal de endoscopio de más de 2.0mm; serie Ø 2.4 de asa requiere un canal de endoscopio de más de 2.8mm. Recomendamos usar el asa fría con los endoscopios de la Corporación Olympus.
3. El dispositivo no está hecho con látex de caucho natural.
【Precaución】
1. Si el paquete del producto está abierto o dañado al recibirlo, no utilice este dispositivo.
2. Antes de utilizar este producto es necesario comprender a fondo los principios técnicos, las aplicaciones clínicas y los riesgos asociados a la polipectomía de ahogo (no eléctrica) y a la resección de tejidos.
3. Desconecte la trampa del pólipo si hay riesgo de complicación.
4. Se debe tener cuidado al agarrar el tejido para evitar agarrar inadvertidamente tejido u órganos no destinados a la extracción.
5. Verifique el tamaño mínimo del canal endoscópico para el uso del dispositivo en la etiqueta del producto.
6. No utilice este dispositivo para ningún otro propósito que no sea el indicado.
7. Verifique la fecha de caducidad que figura en la etiqueta del paquete antes de utilizar el dispositivo. Si la fecha de caducidad ha pasado, no utilice.
【Entorno operativo】Temperatura ambiente:10~40°C, humedad relativa:30~85%
【Embalaje】Un dispositivo por bolsa, con caja.
【Fecha de fabricación】Se puede encontrar en las etiquetas de los paquetes.
【Vida útil】Tres años
【Instrucciones de etiquetado】
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	Sistema de barrera estéril única
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	Sistema de barrera estéril única con embalaje protector exterior
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【Método de esterilización】 Esterilización EO.
【Almacenamiento】
[bookmark: _Hlk33108554]Después del embalaje, el dispositivo se almacenará en un ambiente de humedad relativa inferior al 80%, temperatura de -10°C - 40°C, lejos de los gases corrosivos y en una habitación bien ventilada.










Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung vor Benutzung des Produkts.DE

Kaltpolypektomieschlinge
【Produktname】Kaltpolypektomieschlinge
【Anwendungsgebiet】
Die Schlinge ist zur Entfernung von Fremdkörpern und speziell für kleine Polypen. Sie wird ohne Strom benutzt. Das Produkt wird steril geliefert und ist ein Einmalprodukt.
【Bestandteile】Handgriff, Schaft, fixer/rotierender Teil, Schlinge
【Diagramm】
[image: ]
【Modell und Abmessungen】
	Modell
	Spezifikationen
	Max. Durchmesser（mm）
	Offene Weite der Schlinge（mm）
	Arbeits-
länge（mm）

	Oval/ Hexagonal/ Polygon/ Rund/ Halbmond
	Normaler Griff
	5331/5332/5333/5334/5339
	Ø 1.8/ Ø 2.4
	10/15 
	1800/2300

	
	Rotierender Griff
	5335/5336/5337/5338
	
	
	


【Gebrauchsanweisung】
1. Nach Entnahme des Produkts aus der Verpackung entwickeln Sie bitte die Schlinge und unterziehen Sie sie einer visuellen Kontrolle mit Hauptaugenmerk auf Knicke, Verbiegungen, Brüche und Ausfransungen. Falls Ihnen ein Defekt auffällt, der einen korrekten Einsatz verhindert, dann setzten Sie das Produkt bitte nicht ein. 
2. Testen Sie die maximale Entfaltung und den kompletten Rückzug der Schlinge, um die tadellose Funktion des Produkts zu bestätigen.
3. Wenn Sie den Fremdkörper oder Polypen im Endoskop sehen, schieben Sie den Schaft der zurückgezogenen Schlinge in den endoskopischen Arbeitskanal.
4. Führen Sie die Schlinge langsam im Endoskop nach vorne, bis es in der endoskopischen Optik sichtbar wird.
Achtung: Die Schlinge kann bis zu einer Polypgröße von 5mm benutzt werden und der Patient unter keiner Blutgerinnungsstörung leidet.
5. Benutzen Sie die Schlinge zum gezielten Bergen von Fremdkörpern oder Polypen und ziehen Sie die Schlinge langsam zu.
6. Nach Abschluß der Bergung ziehen Sie die Schlinge in den Schaft und entfernen das Produkt aus dem Endoskop. 
7. Bergen Sie den Polypen und bereiten Sie ihn entsprechend Ihrer hauseigenen Richtlinien auf.
8. Nach Abschluss der Prozedur entsorgen Sie das Produkt entsprechender der hauseigenen Richtlinien für die Abfallbeseitigung von medizinischen Produkten.
【Kontraindikation】
1. Die Kontraindikationen des Produkts sind die selben, als die für die endoskopische Polypektomie 
2. Einschließlich, aber nicht begrenzt auf: Koagulopathien und unzureichend vorbereitete Därme.
【Potentielle Komplikationen】 
Mögliche Komplikationen im Zusammenhang mit gastrointestinalen Endoskopien beinhalten, aber sind nicht begrenzt auf: Perforation, Aspiration, Fieber, Hypotension, allergische Reaktionen bei Medikamentengabe, Atemdepression oder -stillstand, Herzrhythmusstörungen oder -stillstand.
【Warnungen】
1. Vermeiden Sie eine zu extreme Biegung des Schafts der Schlinge (weniger als 20 mm Durchmesser), um eine permanente Deformation des inneren Drahts zu verhindern. Dies könnte zu Funktionsschwierigkeiten oder zu einer kompletten Fehlfunktion der Schlinge führen.
2. Die Schlinge sollte glatt durch den Arbeitskanal des Endoskops gleiten. Spekifikation: Die Ø 1.8 Serie der Schlinge erfordert einen Arbeitskanal von mehr als 2.0mm；Die Ø 2.4 Serie der Schlinge erfordert einen Arbeitskanal von mehr als 2.8mm. Wir empfehlen für den Einsatz der Kalt-Schlinge die Verwendung eines Endoskops der Firma Olympus.
3. Die Schlinge beinhaltet keinen natürlichen Latexgummi.
【Vorsichtsmassnahmen】
1 Bitte benutzen Sie keine Produkte, deren Verpackung bei Erhalt offen oder beschädigt ist.
2. Das Produkt sollte nur von entsprechend qualifiziertem Personal, das mit den endoskopischen Prozeduren vertraut ist und in Übereinstimmung mit den Anwendungsspezifikationen der Kalt-Schlinge benutzt werden
3. Entfernen Sie die Schlinge vom Polypen, falls es ein Komplikationsrisiko geben könnte
4. Bitte beachten Sie, dass Sie nicht unbeabsichtigt Gewebe oder Organe mit der Kalt-Schlinge einfangen, die nicht für einen Entfernung aus dem Darm vorgesehen sind.
5. Vergewissern Sie sich auf dem Ettikett des Produkts über den Durchmesser und ob dieser für den Arbeitskanal des verwendeten Endoskops geeignet ist.
6. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht außerhalb des Indikationsbereichs.
7. Prüfen Sie das Verfallsdatum auf dem Ettikett des Produkts und verwenden Sie keine abgelaufenen Produkte.
【Betriebsumgebung】 Umgebungstemperatur:10~40℃, Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit:30~85%
【Verpackung】Ein Produkt pro Beutel in einer Schachtel
【Herstellungsdatum】Kann auf dem Ettikett abgelesen werden.
【Haltbarkeit】Drei Jahre
【Kennzeichnung】
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	Atmosphärische Druckgrenzen 
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	Verkauf nur an Ärzte.
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	Nicht erneut sterilisieren
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	Einfaches Sterilbarrieresystem
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	Einfaches Sterilbarrieresystem mit Schutzverpackung außen
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【Sterilisationsmethode】EO Sterilisation.
【Lagerbedingungen】
Nach Verpackung sollte das Produkt in einer Umgebung mit relativer Luftfeuchtigkeit unter 80%, Temperaturen zwischen -10℃~+ 40℃, atmosphärischem Druck zwischen 86~106kPa, weg von korrosiven Gasen und in einem gut belüfteten Raum.



Lees alle instructies voordat u dit hulpmiddel gebruikt.NL

 Poliepectomielus (Koud)
【Naam hulpmiddel】Poliepectomielus (Koud)
【Indicaties voor gebruik】
Het hulpmiddel is bestemd voor de endoscopische verwijdering van vreemde voorwerpen, met name voor kleine poliepen. Het wordt gebruikt zonder energie. Het hulpmiddel wordt steriel geleverd en is uitsluitend bestemd voor éénmalig gebruik.
【Hoofdonderdelen】 Handgreep, huls, vast/draaiend onderdeel, lus
【Diagram】
[image: ]Schuifhandgreep

Handgreep

De huls

Inbrenggedeelte met maximale breedte D
Lus
Geopende breedte

【Model en afmetingen】
	Model
	Referenties
	Inbrenggedeelte met maximale breedte (mm)
	Geopende breedte van de lus (mm)
	Werklengte (mm)

	Ovaal/zeshoekig/polygoon/rond/
sikkelvormig
	Normale handgreep
	5331/5332/5333/5334/5339
	Φ1,8/Φ2,4
	10/15 
	1800/2300

	
	Draaiende handgreep
	5335/5336/5337/5338
	
	
	



【Gebruiksinstructies】
1. Haal het hulpmiddel uit de zak en rol het uit. Onderzoek het oppervlak zorgvuldig op knikken, verbuigingen en breuken. Als er een afwijking wordt geconstateerd die de werking kan belemmeren, het hulpmiddel niet gebruiken.
2. Schuif de lus volledig in en uit om na te gaan of het hulpmiddel soepel werkt
3. Wanneer de poliep zich in het endoscopische zicht bevindt, trekt u de lus terug in de huls en steekt u vervolgens de huls in het werkkanaal van de endoscoop
4. Duw voorzichtig tegen het hulpmiddel totdat het zichtbaar is in het endoscopische beeld.
Let op: Dat de poliep kleiner dan 5mm is en de patiënt geen bloedstollingsstoornis heeft.
5. Probeer het vreemde voorwerp of de poliep te strikken met de lus en trek de lus vervolgens langzaam strak.
6. Wanneer het voorwerp is gestrikt, trekt u de lus terug in de huls en verwijdert u het hulpmiddel uit de endoscoop.
7. Verwijder de poliep en prepareer het monster volgens de richtlijnen van de instelling.
8. Na voltooiing van de ingreep voert u dit hulpmiddel af volgens de richtlijnen van de instelling voor biologisch gevaarlijk medisch afval.
【Contra-indicaties】
1. De specifieke contra-indicaties voor de primaire endoscopische ingreep die wordt uitgevoerd om toegang te verkrijgen tot de plaats van de poliepectomie.
2. Omvatten, maar zijn niet beperkt tot: coagulopathie en ontoereikend voorbereide darm.
【Mogelijke complicaties】
Mogelijke complicaties die samenhangen met endoscopie van het maag-darmkanaal omvatten, maar zijn niet beperkt tot: perforatie, hemorragie, aspiratie, koorts, infectie, hypotensie, allergische reactie op medicatie, ademhalingsdepressie of -stilstand, hartritmestoornissen of -stilstand.
【Opmerkingen】
1. Om permanente vervorming van de lus te voorkomen mag u niet proberen de buitenhuls te verbuigen met een kleinere diameter (minder dan 20 mm), wat problemen bij het gebruik of zelfs falen van het instrument kan veroorzaken.
2. Om ervoor te zorgen dat de lus soepel door het endoscoopkanaal gaat: Specificatie: voor een lus uit de φ1,8-serie moet het endoscoopkanaal groter dan 2,0 mm zijn；voor een lus uit de φ2,4-serie moet het endoscoopkanaal groter dan 2,8 mm zijn. Het wordt aanbevolen de koude lus te gebruiken in combinatie met endoscopen van Olympus Corporation.
3. Het hulpmiddel is niet vervaardigd met natuurrubberlatex.
【Voorzorgsmaatregel】
1. Als de productverpakking bij ontvangst open of beschadigd is, mag dit hulpmiddel niet worden gebruikt.
2. Grondig inzicht in de technische principes, klinische toepassingen en risico's in verband met poliepectomie met een koude lus (niet-elektrisch) en weefselresectie is vereist voor het gebruik van dit product. 
3. Koppel de lus los van de poliep als er risico bestaat dat er een complicatie optreedt.
4. Wees voorzichtig bij het vastpakken van het weefsel, om per ongeluk vastpakken van weefsel of organen die niet geschikt zijn voor verwijdering te voorkomen.
5. Raadpleeg het productetiket voor de minimale afmetingen van het endoscoopkanaal.
6. Gebruik dit hulpmiddel niet voor een ander doel dan het opgegeven beoogde gebruik.
7. Controleer vóór het gebruik van het product de uiterste gebruiksdatum op het verpakkingsetiket. Als de uiterste gebruiksdatum verstreken is, niet gebruiken.
【Gebruiksomgeving】 Omgevingstemperatuur: 10 °C tot 40 °C, relatieve luchtvochtigheid: 30-85%
【Verpakking】 Eén instrument per zak, 10 stuks per doos.
【Productiedatum】 Deze is vermeld op de verpakkingsetiketten.
【Sterilisatiemethode】 Sterilisatie met EO.
【Vervaltermijn sterilisatie】 Drie jaar na sterilisatie.
【Instructies etikettering】
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【Opslag】
Na het verpakken moet het hulpmiddel worden bewaard in een omgeving met een relatieve luchtvochtigheid onder de 80%, een temperatuur van -10 °C tot 40°C, en in een ruimte zonder corrosieve gassen en met goede ventilatie.


Hangzhou AGS MedTech Co., Ltd.
Adres: Building 5, Building 6, No.597. Kangxin Road,
Yuhang District, 311106 Hangzhou, Zhejiang, China
Telefoon: 86-571-87671223 Fax: 86-571-87671230
Web：http://www.bioags.com
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